
 

Tioga County Industrial Development Agency 
January 6, 2021 – 4:30 pm 

Ronald E Dougherty County Office Building 
56 Main Street, Owego, NY 13827 
ED&P Conference Room, 2nd Floor 

Agenda 

 
Call to Order and Introductions 

 

Attendance 

 IDA Board Members 

Roll Call:  J. Ceccherelli, K. Gillette, A. Gowan, T. Monell, M. Sauerbrey, E. 
Knolles, J. Ward 

Absent: 
Excused:   

Guests:  C. Curtis, M. Griffiths, J. Meagher, L. Tinney 

 

Privilege of the Floor:   

 

Approval of Minutes   

A. December 2, 2020 Regular Meeting Minutes 
 

Financials 

A. Balance Sheet 

B. Profit & Loss 

C. Transaction Detail 

 

ED&P Update:  L. Tinney 
 

Project Updates:  L. Tinney 

A. Owego Gardens II 

1. PILOT Closed 

2. Agency fee & Land purchase balance due paid in full 

 B.  CNYOG 
      1. Owego Apalachin CSD Letter of Support 

         2. Town of Owego Letter of Support 

      3. Tioga County Letter of Support 

 C.  Solar Maps 

 D. Tax Exempt Properties Data 

      1. Pie Chart Maps 

      2. Analysis 
 E.  DRI – Update 

      1. DRI Proposal – INHS Project Description 

      2. TCIDA Letter to HTFC 

 

Committee Reports:  C. Curtis  

 A. Public Authority Accountability Act (PAAA) 

1. Audit Committee Report:  A. Gowan, E. Knolles, J. Ward 

DRAFT%20December%202020%20Regular%20IDA%20Meeting%20Minutes.docx
BALANCE%20SHEET%2012-31-2020.pdf
P&L%2012-31-2020.pdf
TRANSACTION%20DETAIL%20DEC%202020.pdf
OA%20CNYOG%20Support%20of%20Option%20#2 (002).pdf
Town%20of%20Owego%20-%20CNYOG%20PILOT%20letter%20of%20support.pdf
Tioga%20County%20Letter%20of%20Support%2020_267%20ADOPTED%2012-15-2020%20CNYOG.pdf
Solar%20Projects%20Map%20Series_2.pdf
Villages%20Exempt%20Categories%20Pie%20Charts%20Maps.pdf
Villages%20Wholly%20Exempt%20Parcels%20Analysis.xlsx
DRI%20Proposal%20-%20Temple%20and%20Liberty%20Street%20v2%20(INHS).docx
DRI%20-%20TCIDA%20-%20HTFC%20Letter.docx


 

a. No report 

2. Governance Committee:  J. Ceccherelli, A. Gowan, E. Knolles 

a. No report 
     3.  Finance Committee:  J. Ceccherelli, A. Gowan, J. Ward   

a. No report 

     4.  Loan Committee:  S. Thomas, A. Gowan, R. Kelsey, K. Dougherty, D. Barton,       

J. Ward, E. Knolles 

a. No report 

      5.  Railroad Committee:  M. Sauerbrey, K. Gillette, T. Monell 

  a. Leaning Pole 
   1. Maps – NYSEG & Google 

                   2. RJ Corman closing 12-5-2020 

          3. RJ Corman Request; Updated Consent & Estoppel 

       Original Consent & Estoppel 

     

PILOT Updates:  C. Curtis 

A. Sales Tax Exemptions Update:  C. Curtis 
1. Best Buy – $647,637.44/ Authorized $1,028,429 

 

Grant Updates:  C. Curtis 

 A.  Ag Value Chain 

 B.  Broadband Study 

 C.  Town of Richford FEMA Application – Submitted 12-2-2020 
 D.  Monkey Run FEMA Application – Pending 

 E.  ESD – Owego Utilities Capital Project – V&S water/sewer extension 

      1.  Reimbursement request submitted 11-4-2020; reimbursement forthcoming 

 

Motion to move into Executive Session pursuant to Public Officers Law Section 105 
           

Next Meeting:  Wednesday February 3, 2020        
     

Adjournment 

 

Leaning%20Pole%20Location%20-%20Nyseg's%20map.png
Leaning%20Pole%20Location%20-%20GoogleMaps.PNG
RJCorman%20Request.pdf
RJCOH-TCIDA%20Consent%20%20Estoppel%20Agreement%20-%20Executed%20by%20TCIDA%2010-9-20.pdf
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Tioga County Industrial Development Agency 
December 2, 2020 – 4:30 pm 

Ronald E Dougherty County Office Building 
56 Main Street, Owego, NY 13827 

 
 DRAFT 
 

Regular Meeting Minutes via Zoom 
I. Call to Order and Introductions-Chairwoman J. Ceccherelli called the meeting to order at 4:31 pm. 

 
II. Attendance 

  IDA Board Members 
Roll Call:  J. Ceccherelli, K. Gillette, A. Gowan, T. Monell, M. Sauerbrey, E. Knolles, J. Ward 
Absent: None 
Excused: None   
Guests:  C. Curtis, M. Griffiths, J. Meagher, L. Tinney, M. Freeze 

 
III. Privilege of the Floor:  None 

 
IV. Approval of Minutes   

A. November 4, 2020 Regular Meeting Minutes 
Motion to approve November 4, 2020 Regular Board Meeting minutes via Zoom, as written. (A. Gowan, E. 
Knolles) 
      Aye-7   Absatin-0 
      No-0   Carried 
 

V. Financials 
A. Balance Sheet 
B. Profit & Loss 
C. Transaction Detail 

Motion to acknowledge financials, as presented. (A. Gowan, J. Ward) 
Aye-7   Absatin-0 

      No-0   Carried 
 
 

VI. ED&P Update: L. Tinney 

 Ms. Tinney reported that ED&P is working on the Southern Tier 8 Opportunity Zones mapping and 
marketing project. She noted that there are two Opportunity Zones in Tioga County, one in Nichols, 
and one in Spencer. This will assist ED&P in marketing these areas. 

 ED&P is working with the Village of Nichols and the county on applying for a grant from the USDA for 
a vacuum truck. Upon receipt of the funds, the truck will be purchased and used by both the village 
and the county under a shared services agreement.  

 Ms. Tinney has been in contact with five manufacturing businesses that are looking to relocate to the 
Southern Tier from metro areas. 

 ED&P is working with the Economic Recovery Council to put the strategic plan that they developed in 
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place. 

 There are currently 18 active DRI project, 6 New York Main Street projects, and 2 Restore New York 
projects that the department is managing. 

 The department currently has 14 potential grants, 2 pending grants, and 18 active grants 

 Housing- the Land Bank is working with Ithaca Neighborhood Housing Services (INHS) on a project in 
the area of Temple Street and Liberty Street in the Village of Owego.  The department has also been 
in contact with SEPP about potential projects in the county 

 Agriculture- the Agricultural Value Chain Study is commencing. Ms. Tinney also reported that the 
department has created a map of all of the known solar projects in the county and their placement in 
relation to prime farmland.  Ms. Tinney is also working on a report to understand the real property 
impacts of these solar projects in the county 

 Workforce Development-the Broome Tioga taskforce is underway. They are working on creating a 
centralized recruitment tool that is easily accessible for newcomers to the area to find local jobs in 
Broome and Tioga Counties. 

 DRI- B. Woodburn has been working with Ti-Ahwaga Community Players on their DRI project. They 
were initially awarded $290,000 for the DRI project, however they cannot move forward with an 
award of that size at this time.  They have redone their scope of work, and have worked out a new 
project that will result in a new award of approximately $60,000-$70,000.  Since this will now be a 
smaller project, Homes & Community Renewal (HCR) has asked that the IDA roll these funds into the 
already established IDA/HCR contracts. Since Ti-Ahawga will be relinquishing approximately $220,000, 
the state has asked that these funds be reallocated, specifically reallocated to a project that was 
originally in the DRI plan but was not ultimately funded.  Ms. Tinney proposed that these relinquished 
funds go to a proposal for INHS to collaborate with the Land Bank on their housing project on Liberty 
Street and Temple Street, which was identified in the original DRI plan, but did not get funded.  These 
funds would be an addition to other funds that INHS has secured for this project. Ms. Tinney asked 
the board for their opinion on three items: 1. If the board is agreeable to rolling the $290,000 in 
funding under the existing DRI multi-site project 2. If the board is agreeable to administering the new 
Ti-Ahwaga project, and 3. If the board would consider a proposal from INHS for the relinquished funds. 
Ms. Tinney also reported that the IDA is allowed a 5% administration fee, which would amount to 
about $83,000.  Ms. Tinney relayed that she may come to the board and ask to use that $83,000 
someplace else, as ED&P largely does the work involved in administering these DRI projects. The board 
agreed to Ms. Tinney’s three questions, and Ms. Tinney will provide more information to the board 
about this subject at upcoming meetings.  ED&P would write a letter to HCR regarding the reallocation 
of the funds, and HCR would have final say on the decision.  

      
 

VII. Project Updates:  L. Tinney 
A. Owego Gardens II 

1. Suez Developer Agreements 

 Ms. Tinney reported all closing documents will be approved on December 4 

 The funds will be disbursed by December 17 

 Home Leasing will have equipment on site on December 21 

 Next steps will be Department of Health approval  

 Wetland credits are in place 

 For the water tank, Ms. Tinney has provided revised numbers and new time frame 

 Bid packets will be out on December 8, with responses due on December 29 

 IDA will award the project at the regular January meeting 

 Work will commence on or around January 18 

 Before work can begin, developer agreements with Suez needs to be in place, one for the tank 
and booster station and one for the roadway 

 Ms. Tinney reported that J. Meagher was researching the Owego Gardens I project to determine 
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if the IDA needs to be the signer on the agreement, or if Home Leasing needs to be the signer. 
Ms.  Tinney requested that an IDA officer sign the developer agreements when J. Meagher 
determines if the IDA is the appropriate signer. 
Motion to authorize IDA officer to be a signer on the developer agreement based on J. 
Meagher’s determination of appropriate signer. (A. Gowan, K. Gillette) 
     Aye-7  Abstain-0 
     No-0  Carried 
 

 
B. CNYOG 

 CNYOG had an expired PILOT agreement that had to be extended or renewed 

 Ms. Tinney reported that she has spoken to the Town of Owego Board, the Owego Apalachin School 
Board, and will speak to the County Legislature next week. So far, the Town of Owego and the school 
district are both on board with the new agreement, and Ms. Tinney expects the County Legislature to 
be in agreement as well.  

 The $17 million parcel is not part of the agreement, which is a third PILOT that has been put in place.  
In 2021, this PILOT will be at 90%.  

 The new agreement will need to be written so the $87 million property will be at 100% for 5 years, 
and the $17 million property will start at 90% and go to 100% for four years.  

 Once Ms. Tinney has received resolutions from these entities, she will work with Mr. Meagher to 
approach Crestwood and bring forth the request for them to make the PILOT application. 

 
Ms. Tinney finished her update with opening a discussion regarding pending legislation related to the legalized 
sale of marijuana in New York. Ms. Tinney wished to get the board’s thoughts on potential PILOT agreements 
and marijuana companies.  She inquired about the board’s stance on the potential of a project involving 
growing and retail sales of marijuana coming to Tioga County and requesting a PILOT. Mr. Gowan brought up 
the point that the growing of marijuana could be considered agriculture, and the IDA cannot do anything for 
agriculture projects. Ms. Tinney relayed that there could be different parts of the marijuana business, 
including growing, retail and wholesale sale. Mr. Meagher indicated that he would have to look into whether 
or not this type of operation would be considered an agricultural project, thereby preventing the board form 
offering a PILOT to such a project.   The board was overall skeptical of offering a PILOT to this type of operation, 
and noted the difference between the hemp business and the marijuana business.  

 
VIII. Committee Reports:  C. Curtis  

 A. Public Authority Accountability Act (PAAA) 
1. Audit Committee Report:  A. Gowan, E. Knolles, J. Ward 
a. Annual Audit-Week of January 11th 
2. Governance Committee:  J. Ceccherelli, A. Gowan, E. Knolles 

a.  Procurement Policy-In December 2019, there was a revision approved, however there was a typing 
error.  C. Curtis will revise and the board can accept the correction and approve it in January. 

     3.  Finance Committee:  J. Ceccherelli, A. Gowan, K. Gillette   
a.  Investment Policy:  Site Development CD & Infrastructure CD-Ms. Curtis reported that they are

 looking to replenish these CDs, and she will be looking to their financial institutions to gather CD rates. 
     4.  Loan Committee:  S. Thomas, A. Gowan, R. Kelsey, K. Dougherty, D. Barton,       

J. Ward, J. Ceccherelli 
a.  IRP Scope of Work – Revision Approved by USDA-these revisions are regarding allowing the loan of 
funds to alcohol businesses, brewing and alcohol retail, but not taverns and bars. 

      5.  Railroad Committee:  J. Ceccherelli, K. Gillette, T. Monell 
  a.  Liability Insurance Quotes-Ms. Curtis reported she is reaching out to various companies to find the 
  best rate. 
  b. Surface Transportation Board approval was issued-this is the transfer to RJ Corman 
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  c. Closing anticipated week of 12/7/2020 
  

IX. PILOT Updates:  C. Curtis 
A. Sales Tax Exemptions Update:  C. Curtis 

1. V&S New York Galvanizing – $677,713.58/ Authorized $771,000 
2. Best Buy – $644,569.19/ Authorized $1,028,429 
3. Owego Gardens II-Sales Tax Exemption Extension Request-Ms. Curtis requested the board to approve this 

extension since construction at the site still has not taken place. 
Motion to approve extension of sales tax exemption until June 30, 2023. (A. Gowan, K. Gillette) 
      Aye-7  Abstain-0 
      No-0  Carried 

X.  Grant Updates:  C. Curtis 
 A.  Ag Value Chain-Ms. Curtis reported that this study is in progress 
 B.  Broadband Study 
      1.  STN – TCIDA Agreement-currently, there is an agreement between the county and STN, and the county
 and the IDA.  Ms. Tinney requested there be an agreement between STN and the IDA to streamline the process. 
 Motion to approve direct agreement between STN and the IDA (E. Knolles, A. Gowan) 
        Aye-7  Abstain-0 
        No-0  Carried 
 
 C.  Town of Richford FEMA Application-Submitted 12-2-2020. Ms. Curtis reported that this grant was submitted
 today and the IDA match for the grant is 10% 
 D.  Monkey Run FEMA Application – Pending 
 E.  ESD – Owego Utilities Capital Project – V&S water/sewer extension 
      1.  Reimbursement request submitted 11-4-2020; reimbursement forthcoming-Ms. Curtis reported that this
 reimbursement is expected in the second quarter of 2021. 
 

XI. Motion to move into Executive Session pursuant to Public Officers Law Section 105 at 5:08 pm to discuss financial 
matter, property acquisition, and personal matters. (M. Sauerbrey, K. Gillette). 
 Motion to adjourn Executive Session at 5:35 pm (M. Sauerbrey, J. Ward)      
      
XII. Next Meeting:  Wednesday January 6, 2020-Ms. Curtis noted that the annual meeting will begin at 4:00 prior to the 
regular meeting on January 6.             
 
XIII. Adjournment-Mr. Gowan motioned to adjourn the meeting at 5:37 pm. 
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Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 $ Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Restricted Cash Accounts

COVID-19 393,570.51 0.00 393,570.51
Community- Facade Improvement 151,732.69 106,411.86 45,320.83
CCTC- Industrial Park 9,706.03 11,995.37 -2,289.34
USDA Funds

CCTC- Loan Loss Reserve 40,463.58 40,445.02 18.56
TSB- IRP 2016 (Formerly IRP 4) 160,276.00 157,719.73 2,556.27
TSB- RBEG 140,182.74 130,409.56 9,773.18
TSB- marketing 1,115.71 1,477.88 -362.17

Total USDA Funds 342,038.03 330,052.19 11,985.84

Total Restricted Cash Accounts 897,047.26 448,459.42 448,587.84

CCTC- CDs
Land Acquisition (879) 545,414.33 540,715.81 4,698.52
Capital Improvement (284) 318,847.13 318,847.13 0.00

Total CCTC- CDs 864,261.46 859,562.94 4,698.52

Temporarily Restricted Cash Acc
TSB-Owego Gardens 81.35 84.35 -3.00
TSB-Crown Cork and Seal 105.67 105.67 0.00
Community- BestBuy PILOT Acct. 369.98 600,270.54 -599,900.56

Total Temporarily Restricted Cash Acc 557.00 600,460.56 -599,903.56

Unrestricted Cash Accounts
TSB ICS 1,863,385.27 2,155,867.06 -292,481.79
TSB- checking 165,949.66 138,254.48 27,695.18
TSB- general fund 25,692.65 125,619.38 -99,926.73

Total Unrestricted Cash Accounts 2,055,027.58 2,419,740.92 -364,713.34

Total Checking/Savings 3,816,893.30 4,328,223.84 -511,330.54

Other Current Assets
COVID-19 ERLP

C-7-A 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00
C-5-A 9,732.22 0.00 9,732.22
C-4-A 9,463.89 0.00 9,463.89
C-2-A 13,882.67 0.00 13,882.67
C-1-A 23,659.71 0.00 23,659.71

Total COVID-19 ERLP 81,738.49 0.00 81,738.49

Accounts Receivable 1300.01 523,865.41 453,517.40 70,348.01
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts -35,000.00 -35,000.00 0.00
Commercial Facade Loan Program

Loan Rec - 2017-01-C 26,875.00 34,375.00 -7,500.00
Loan Rec - 2018-03-C 13,437.50 16,562.50 -3,125.00
Loan Rec - 2018-02-C 0.00 900.75 -900.75
Loan Rec - 2018-01-C 4,620.02 6,420.02 -1,800.00
Loan Rec - 2017-03-C 4,070.00 7,070.00 -3,000.00
Loan Rec - 2017-02-C 19,466.50 24,333.07 -4,866.57
Loan Rec - 2016-03-C 6,289.68 9,024.48 -2,734.80
Loan Rec - 2016-02-C 12,500.24 20,833.52 -8,333.28
Loan Rec - 2016-01-C 0.00 4,280.22 -4,280.22
Loan Rec - 2015-06-C 5,487.84 9,146.44 -3,658.60
Loan Rec - 2014-01-C 0.00 1,356.12 -1,356.12
Loan Rec - 2015-05-C 4,195.50 6,975.61 -2,780.11

Total Commercial Facade Loan Program 96,942.28 141,277.73 -44,335.45

RBEG
Loan Rec - RBEG 2019 -06 69,936.81 76,712.97 -6,776.16

Total RBEG 69,936.81 76,712.97 -6,776.16

IRP 4
Loan Rec 2019-07-A 39,111.03 0.00 39,111.03
Loan Rec - 2019 - 06A 87,423.32 95,891.19 -8,467.87
Loan Rec 2018-02-A 6,885.46 7,906.78 -1,021.32
Loan Rec 2018-01-A 62,584.00 65,279.06 -2,695.06
Loan Rec 2017-05-A 7,503.40 11,520.24 -4,016.84
Loan Rec 2017-04-A 33,220.90 34,773.36 -1,552.46
Loan Rec 2017-03-A 0.00 15,307.59 -15,307.59
Loan Rec 2017-02-A 42,118.06 58,803.48 -16,685.42
Loan Rec 2017-01-A 16,977.72 18,800.34 -1,822.62
Loan Rec 2016-01-A 4,525.45 13,122.75 -8,597.30
Loan Rec 2009-02-A 49,851.58 51,251.58 -1,400.00

Total IRP 4 350,200.92 372,656.37 -22,455.45

IRP 3
Loan Rec 2007-08-A 14,462.33 20,193.42 -5,731.09

Total IRP 3 14,462.33 20,193.42 -5,731.09

IRP 2
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Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 $ Change

Loan Rec 2011-03-A 15,801.35 24,819.79 -9,018.44

Total IRP 2 15,801.35 24,819.79 -9,018.44

Total Other Current Assets 1,117,947.59 1,054,177.68 63,769.91

Total Current Assets 4,934,840.89 5,382,401.52 -447,560.63

Fixed Assets
Land- Mitchell 58,453.51 58,453.51 0.00
Equipment

2012 computer upgrade 1,436.88 1,436.88 0.00
Equipment - Other 264.00 264.00 0.00

Total Equipment 1,700.88 1,700.88 0.00

Land- Cavataio 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00
Land-general 601,257.05 601,257.05 0.00
Land-Louns

Lopke 8,993.03 8,993.03 0.00
Town of Nichols 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00
Berry 2,452.20 0.00 2,452.20
Hess 259,561.43 259,561.43 0.00
Land-Louns - Other 139,612.53 139,612.53 0.00

Total Land-Louns 430,619.19 428,166.99 2,452.20

Land 434 376,800.36 376,800.36 0.00
Railroad Improvements 1,979,330.50 1,979,330.50 0.00
Z Accumulated Depreciation -1,197,077.10 -1,197,077.10 0.00

Total Fixed Assets 2,253,584.39 2,251,132.19 2,452.20

TOTAL ASSETS 7,188,425.28 7,633,533.71 -445,108.43

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

Accrued Expenses 0.00 12,395.00 -12,395.00
PILOT Payments

Spencer-Tioga Solar
School -45,284.51 0.00 -45,284.51
County -26,526.09 0.00 -26,526.09
Town -17,789.40 0.00 -17,789.40
Spencer-Tioga Solar - Other 89,600.00 0.00 89,600.00

Total Spencer-Tioga Solar 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gateway Owego, LLC
Village -505.41 0.00 -505.41
County -323.33 0.00 -323.33
School -744.23 0.00 -744.23
Town -27.72 0.00 -27.72
Gateway Owego, LLC - Other 1,600.69 0.00 1,600.69

Total Gateway Owego, LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00

Crown Cork and Seal
School -193,696.44 0.00 -193,696.44
County & Recycle -89,725.36 0.00 -89,725.36
Town -16,578.20 0.00 -16,578.20
Crown Cork and Seal - Other 300,000.00 0.00 300,000.00

Total Crown Cork and Seal 0.00 0.00 0.00

Owego Gardens
County & Recycle -1,293.37 0.00 -1,293.37
Town -110.90 0.00 -110.90
Village -2,021.72 0.00 -2,021.72
School -2,977.01 0.00 -2,977.01
Owego Gardens - Other 6,453.00 50.00 6,403.00

Total Owego Gardens 50.00 50.00 0.00

CNYOG 0.00 274,971.50 -274,971.50

Best Buy PP 0.00 600,000.00 -600,000.00

Total PILOT Payments 50.00 875,021.50 -874,971.50

Total Other Current Liabilities 50.00 887,416.50 -887,366.50

Total Current Liabilities 50.00 887,416.50 -887,366.50

Long Term Liabilities
Tioga County COVID-19 ERLP 475,000.00 0.00 475,000.00
Loan Pay- IRP 4 212,507.33 222,620.13 -10,112.80
Loan Pay- IRP 3 181,608.37 192,027.10 -10,418.73
Loan Pay- IRP 2 112,327.63 123,432.31 -11,104.68
Loan Pay- IRP 1 53,900.28 61,543.98 -7,643.70

Total Long Term Liabilities 1,035,343.61 599,623.52 435,720.09
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Dec 31, 20 Dec 31, 19 $ Change

Total Liabilities 1,035,393.61 1,487,040.02 -451,646.41

Equity
Board Designated Funds 1,406,302.63 1,406,302.63 0.00
1110 · Retained Earnings 4,740,191.06 4,770,371.71 -30,180.65
Net Income 6,537.98 -30,180.65 36,718.63

Total Equity 6,153,031.67 6,146,493.69 6,537.98

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 7,188,425.28 7,633,533.71 -445,108.43
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Jan - Dec 20 Jan - Dec 19 $ Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Bank Service Charge Refund 47.50 0.00 47.50
Refund of Insurance 117.00 1,237.00 -1,120.00
Loan Interest Income

COVID-19 C-5-A 20.83 0.00 20.83
COVID-19 C-1-A 102.77 0.00 102.77
COVID-19 C-2-A 61.01 0.00 61.01
COVID-19 C-4-A 41.11 0.00 41.11
IRP 4 - 2019 - 06A 3,681.53 1,965.89 1,715.64
RBEG 2019 -06 2,943.36 1,572.73 1,370.63
IRP 2

2011-03-A 781.48 1,555.13 -773.65

Total IRP 2 781.48 1,555.13 -773.65

IRP 3
2007-08-A 828.20 1,655.29 -827.09

Total IRP 3 828.20 1,655.29 -827.09

IRP 4
2019-07-A 1,040.33 0.00 1,040.33
2018-02-A 199.00 380.28 -181.28
2018-01-A 1,777.58 2,391.00 -613.42
2017-04-A 895.54 1,615.28 -719.74
2017-03-A 211.63 373.43 -161.80
2017-05-A 183.16 354.71 -171.55
2017-01-A 337.38 502.31 -164.93
2017-02-A 1,279.78 1,543.30 -263.52
2016-01-A 460.90 879.34 -418.44
2015-03-A 0.00 185.89 -185.89
2010-02-A 0.00 148.01 -148.01

Total IRP 4 6,385.30 8,373.55 -1,988.25

Loan Interest Income - Other 0.00 835.38 -835.38

Total Loan Interest Income 14,845.59 15,957.97 -1,112.38

Loan Program Fee
COVID-19 ERLP 500.00 0.00 500.00
Facade 800.00 0.00 800.00
IRP 4 0.00 1,950.00 -1,950.00
RBEG 0.00 150.00 -150.00

Total Loan Program Fee 1,300.00 2,100.00 -800.00

Loan Late Fee
COVID-19 C-1-A 21.65 0.00 21.65
2016-02-C 145.81 0.00 145.81
RBEG 2019-16 48.60 0.00 48.60
IRP 4 2019-06-A 60.74 0.00 60.74
2018-02-A 0.00 5.00 -5.00
2017-01-A 0.00 10.00 -10.00
2018-01-C 10.00 5.00 5.00
2015-03 · 2015-03-A 0.00 60.00 -60.00
Loan Late Fee - Other 5.00 0.00 5.00

Total Loan Late Fee 291.80 80.00 211.80

Loan Administrative Fee
IRP 4 0.00 695.89 -695.89
Loan Administrative Fee - Other 447.24 0.00 447.24

Total Loan Administrative Fee 447.24 695.89 -248.65

4110 · Grants
Ag Value Chain 28,745.00 0.00 28,745.00
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Jan - Dec 20 Jan - Dec 19 $ Change

Waverly Trade Center DOT Grant 0.00 10,880.00 -10,880.00
4110 · Grants - Other 232,500.00 649,504.25 -417,004.25

Total 4110 · Grants 261,245.00 660,384.25 -399,139.25

Interest Income-
Interest Income- TSB ICS 7,518.21 21,915.10 -14,396.89
Community- Facade Improvement 24.57 42.51 -17.94
CCTC Loan Loss Reserve Account 18.56 20.23 -1.67
CCTC CD Land Acquisition (879) 4,698.52 6,173.80 -1,475.28
CCTD CD Capital Improvment(284) 0.00 3,630.14 -3,630.14
Community- Lounsberry 99.44 107.30 -7.86
TSB- checking 213.07 388.75 -175.68
TSB-general fund 73.27 100.45 -27.18
TSB- IRP 4 33.31 51.85 -18.54
TSB- RBEG 30.06 48.16 -18.10
TSB- marketing 0.33 0.44 -0.11

Total Interest Income- 12,709.34 32,478.73 -19,769.39

Leases/Licenses 13,013.40 11,740.37 1,273.03

4150 · Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00
OHRy

freight 100,666.95 105,070.00 -4,403.05
OHRy - Other 0.00 16,000.00 -16,000.00

Total OHRy 100,666.95 121,070.00 -20,403.05

4170 · PILOT Program Fees
Owego Gardens II 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00
V&S NY Galvanizing LLC 0.00 84,131.50 -84,131.50
Gateway 0.00 0.39 -0.39
Owego Garden - Home Leasing 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00
Best Buy 0.00 18,570.00 -18,570.00

Total 4170 · PILOT Program Fees 150,000.00 105,201.89 44,798.11

Sale of Property 6,600.00 0.00 6,600.00

Total Income 561,283.82 950,946.10 -389,662.28

Expense
IDA Paint Program

2019 · 2019 0.00 2,253.54 -2,253.54

Total IDA Paint Program 0.00 2,253.54 -2,253.54

66900 · Reconciliation Discrepancies 0.00 0.00 0.00
Grant Expense

Broadband Study 65,397.00 0.00 65,397.00
Ag Value Chain 38,745.00 0.00 38,745.00
Grant Expense - Other 232,568.20 649,504.25 -416,936.05

Total Grant Expense 336,710.20 649,504.25 -312,794.05

Marketing 362.50 0.00 362.50
Waverly Trade Center DOT Grant -453.05 10,880.00 -11,333.05
Tioga Industrial Park 2,289.34 0.00 2,289.34

Education
Haskell 0.00 139.00 -139.00
Curtis 530.00 919.00 -389.00
Education - Other 0.00 50.00 -50.00

Total Education 530.00 1,108.00 -578.00

Loan Admin Fee
IRP 4 1,143.13 0.00 1,143.13
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Jan - Dec 20 Jan - Dec 19 $ Change

Total Loan Admin Fee 1,143.13 0.00 1,143.13

Loan Program Expense
COVID-19 ERLP 137.30 0.00 137.30
IRP 4 0.00 45.00 -45.00
Loan Program Expense - Other 221.55 60.00 161.55

Total Loan Program Expense 358.85 105.00 253.85

6120 · Bank Service Charges
Check order

TSB IRP 4 15.00 57.30 -42.30
TSB RBEG 25.00 57.30 -32.30

Total Check order 40.00 114.60 -74.60

6120 · Bank Service Charges - Other 71.50 60.00 11.50

Total 6120 · Bank Service Charges 111.50 174.60 -63.10

Copies 0.00 489.40 -489.40
6150 · Depreciation Expense 0.00 21,286.67 -21,286.67
6160 · Dues and Subscriptions 1,844.00 1,785.00 59.00
Employee benefit

IRA Company Match 1,349.92 1,373.12 -23.20
IRA 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Employee benefit 1,349.92 1,373.12 -23.20

6180 · Insurance
WC (Utica) 622.00 663.00 -41.00
Travel/Accident (Hartford) 750.00 750.00 0.00
D & O (Philadelphia Ins. Co) 4,203.00 3,292.00 911.00
6190 · Disability (First Rehab Life) 243.27 157.04 86.23
Employee Health (SSA) 5,519.16 4,814.81 704.35

6185 · Property & Liability (Dryden) 10,678.20 9,860.13 818.07
RR Liability (Steadfast) 25,529.80 19,923.84 5,605.96
WC (Amtrust) 0.00 788.00 -788.00

Total 6180 · Insurance 47,545.43 40,248.82 7,296.61

6200 · Interest Expense 5,996.23 6,385.15 -388.92

6240 · Miscellaneous 119.07 602.66 -483.59
6550 · Office Supplies

other 0.00 173.32 -173.32
6550 · Office Supplies - Other 0.00 1,476.56 -1,476.56

Total 6550 · Office Supplies 0.00 1,649.88 -1,649.88

6560 · Payroll Expenses
Payroll Expenses - HSA 1,800.00 1,500.00 300.00
6560 · Payroll Expenses - Other 47,317.34 42,443.50 4,873.84

Total 6560 · Payroll Expenses 49,117.34 43,943.50 5,173.84

6250 · Postage and Delivery 27.45 128.84 -101.39
6270 · Professional Fees

Ag Ec Dev Specialist Position 20,000.00 16,526.00 3,474.00
Administrative Services

Tinney, M 2,700.00 3,200.00 -500.00
Haskell 7,750.00 9,300.00 -1,550.00
Tinney 25,500.00 23,375.00 2,125.00

Total Administrative Services 35,950.00 35,875.00 75.00

6650 · Accounting
Jan Nolis 3,070.00 3,471.25 -401.25
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Jan - Dec 20 Jan - Dec 19 $ Change

6650 · Accounting - Other 7,000.00 12,500.00 -5,500.00

Total 6650 · Accounting 10,070.00 15,971.25 -5,901.25

6655 · Consulting 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00

6280 · Legal Fees
Special Project Fees 0.00 18,000.00 -18,000.00
6280 · Legal Fees - Other 28,514.95 39,547.90 -11,032.95

Total 6280 · Legal Fees 28,514.95 57,547.90 -29,032.95

6270 · Professional Fees - Other 0.00 8,744.94 -8,744.94

Total 6270 · Professional Fees 94,534.95 137,165.09 -42,630.14

6670 · Program Expense
Water Tower 8,640.79 57,062.25 -48,421.46

Total 6670 · Program Expense 8,640.79 57,062.25 -48,421.46

Property Taxes
Stanton Hill 9.64A Town Lot 234.97 0.00 234.97
96 · Smith Creek Rd 256.00 181.63 74.37
540 · Stanton Hill 177.83 21.03 156.80
Spring St 0.26 0.25 0.01
Berry Road (47) 149.85 106.32 43.53
Carmichael Road 4.43 3.95 0.48
Smith Creek Road 24.90 17.66 7.24
Glenmary Drive 10.49 11.03 -0.54
Metro Road 8.74 9.19 -0.45

Total Property Taxes 867.47 351.06 516.41

Real Estate Taxes 0.00 2,357.00 -2,357.00
6770 · Supplies 2,009.11 865.06 1,144.05

6340 · Telephone 0.00 240.06 -240.06
6350 · Travel & Ent

6380 · Travel 0.00 556.96 -556.96
6350 · Travel & Ent - Other 1,703.24 610.84 1,092.40

Total 6350 · Travel & Ent 1,703.24 1,167.80 535.44

Total Expense 554,807.47 981,126.75 -426,319.28

Net Ordinary Income 6,476.35 -30,180.65 36,657.00

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Interest Income - TSB COVID19 61.63 0.00 61.63

Total Other Income 61.63 0.00 61.63

Net Other Income 61.63 0.00 61.63

Net Income 6,537.98 -30,180.65 36,718.63

8:33 AM Tioga County Industrial Development Agency
01/04/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis January through December 2020

Page 4



Type Date Num Name Memo Amount

Restricted Cash Accounts
COVID-19
Deposit 12/03/2020 Loan Pmts 288.61
Deposit 12/04/2020 Loan Pmt 432.92
Deposit 12/07/2020 Loan Pmt 288.61
Deposit 12/31/2020 Court View Prop COVID Loan - Full Pmt 60,000.00

Total COVID-19 61,010.14

Community- Facade Improvement
Deposit 12/01/2020 Loan pmt 250.00
Deposit 12/03/2020 Loan pmt 625.00
Deposit 12/04/2020 Loan Pmts 1,518.40
Deposit 12/07/2020 Loan Pmt 150.00
Deposit 12/21/2020 Loan pmt 273.48
Deposit 12/31/2020 Loan pmts 1,127.67

Total Community- Facade Improvement 3,944.55

USDA Funds
TSB- IRP 2016 (Formerly IRP 4)

Deposit 12/01/2020 Loan Pmt 306.00
Deposit 12/03/2020 Loan Pmts 5,082.09
Deposit 12/04/2020 Loan Pmts 660.00
Deposit 12/04/2020 Loan pmt 321.55
Deposit 12/07/2020 Loan Pmt 152.54
Deposit 12/10/2020 Loan Pmt 559.08
Deposit 12/31/2020 Loan pmt 728.81

Total TSB- IRP 2016 (Formerly IRP 4) 7,810.07

TSB- RBEG
Deposit 12/03/2020 Loan Pmt 809.96

Total TSB- RBEG 809.96

Total USDA Funds 8,620.03

Total Restricted Cash Accounts 73,574.72

Unrestricted Cash Accounts
TSB- checking
Check 12/03/2020 6591 LeeAnn Tinney Dec 2020 Professional Services -2,125.00
Check 12/03/2020 6592 Madison Tinney. Nov 2020 -300.00
Check 12/07/2020 X NYS Division of the Treasury Nov 2020 State Tax Deposit -135.72
Check 12/09/2020 6593 Christine E Curtis Pay Period:  11/22/2020-12/05/2020 -1,311.44
Check 12/10/2020 6594 The Business Council 2020 Business Council Membership -709.00
Check 12/15/2020 X EFTPS 941 Tax Payment Nov 2020 Federal Tax Deposit -781.96
Check 12/21/2020 6595 Zoom VOID: Livestream Standard Pro & Webinar 100 Svcs 12/1/20 - 11/3... 0.00
Check 12/21/2020 6596 Christine E Curtis Pay Period:  12/6/2020-12/19/2020 -1,311.44
Check 12/21/2020 6597 Franklin Templeton Dec 2020 Simple IRA - C. Curtis -207.68
Check 12/21/2020 6598 Tioga County IT Inv#3491 Dec Verizon -40.01
Check 12/21/2020 6599 Zoom Video Communications Inc INV57713767 12/16/2020-12/15/2021 -549.90
Deposit 12/21/2020 OHRY 7,535.15
Deposit 12/23/2020 Owego Gardens II - agency fee and land purchase balance 155,600.00
Check 12/28/2020 6600 KK&P Ag Value Chain Consultation Invoice 3987 -10,000.00
Check 12/28/2020 6601 Tioga County ED&P Ag Dev Spec Contribution Inv#Ag-4Q -5,000.00
Check 12/28/2020 6602 Southern Tier Network, Inc. Inv 3288 Broadband Study -65,397.00
Check 12/28/2020 6603 Jan Nolis, CPA Prof Svcs -550.00
Check 12/28/2020 6604 Excellus Health Plan Jan 2021 Inv 26928934 -461.95
Check 12/31/2020 6605 Christine Curtis Dec HSA -150.00
Check 12/31/2020 6606 Christine Curtis Mileage Reimbursement  8-6-20 - 12-31-20 -189.72
Check 12/31/2020 6607 Madison Tinney. Dec 2020 -300.00
Deposit 12/31/2020 NVHS - Depot Insurance Pmt Rfnd 117.00
Check 12/31/2020 X Intuit check order -271.06
Check 12/31/2020 X EFTPS 941 Tax Payment Dec 2020 Federal Tax Deposit -781.98
Check 12/31/2020 X NYS Division of the Treasury Dec 2020 State Tax Deposit -135.72

Total TSB- checking 72,542.57

Total Unrestricted Cash Accounts 72,542.57

TOTAL 146,117.29
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Agenda Item Details
  

  

  

  

   

Motion & Voting

Meeting Dec 07, 2020 - Regular School Board Meeting *** VIA ZOOM**

Category 9. District Business

Subject 9.1 Crestwood (CYNOG) Pilot

Type Action

Recommended Action RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, to support the
Option #2.

CYNOG Crestwood.pdf (470 KB)

RESOLVED, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, to support the Option #2.

Motion by Jason Luke, second by Stacey Riegel.
Final Resolution: Motion Carries
Yea: Gene Cvik, Stacey Riegel, Dan Whippo, Jason Luke, Mike Phelps

https://go.boarddocs.com/ny/oacsd/Board.nsf/files/BVXRBH6A507C/$file/CYNOG%20Crestwood.pdf


November 4, 2020

Mr. Corey Green
Owego Apalachin Central School District
5 Sheldon Guile Blvd.
Owego NY  13827

RE:  Central New York Oil and Gas/Crestwood PILOT

Dear Corey,

Below you will find a historical summary provided by the Tioga County Industrial Development Agency (TCIDA) 
Board of Directors of the Central New York Oil and Gas (CNYOG) PILOT. This summary includes an explanation 
of the recent request to extend the original PILOT Agreement, associated implications, and possible solutions.

In early 2003, the Town of Owego performed a revaluation. CNYOG grieved the change in assessment on 
seven (7) properties in the Town of Owego; these properties are identified as Parcel I.  Ultimately, the case 
was settled by the local Supreme Court and a Stipulation of Settlement and Order was issued (attached).  The 
settlement calls for a PILOT, by way of the TCIDA, for an eleven year term.  The PILOT agreement reduced the 
assessment on Parcel I from $91,198,898 to $82,900,000 to take effect January 2008 and expiring January 
2019.  Also identified in the settlement agreement, is Parcel II which includes two (2) tax maps; these 
assessments are to be determined and solely at the discretion of the Assessor of the Town and are currently at 
100% under a standard PILOT.

In January 2019, the Owego Apalachin Central School District (OACSD) expressed concern over the transfer of 
the full assessed value of these seven (7) parcels from Roll Section 8 (tax-exempt) to Roll Section 1 (taxable) 
upon expiration of the PILOT Agreement.  The addition of $97,334,500 (current total assessed value on Parcels 
I and II) to the roll would cause significant complications for the OACSD as it relates to the State aid 
calculation. Upon this determination, a request was made to keep CNYOG in Roll Section 8, which was 
accomplished by the IDA extending the PILOT Agreement for one year.  

In November of 2019 the IDA passed a resolution to extend the CNYOG PILOT on Parcels I and II that would 
encompass the 2020 School taxes and the 2020/2021 Town and County taxes (attached).  

Upon further analysis, Tioga County and the Town of Owego determined that due to the sizable assessed 
value transfer, they too, would be negatively impacted if the PILOT is terminated.  Similar to the calculations 
the OACSD faces related to State Aid, the tax cap calculation formula required by the State would result in 
issues with the Town and County tax cap going forward.  Therefore, it is beneficial to all taxing jurisdictions for 
the PILOT to continue.  



Based on this input from the Town, County and the OASCD, the TCIDA investigated two options:
Option #1: extend the existing PILOT   
Option #2: require a new PILOT agreement  

The TCIDA legal counsel has advised the best option to be #2. The new agreement would remove several 
properties from the PILOT, leaving only two (2) under Roll Section 8.  The two (2) remaining properties would 
be: tax map # 161.00-1-25.1 ($87,079,800 assessed value) and tax map # 107.00-1-8.12 ($17,820,000 assessed 
value).   Please remember that Crestwood (previously CNYOG) currently pays, and will continue to pay, 100% 
of taxes owed on the two (2) properties under the new agreement.  The new PILOT agreement term is yet to 
be determined, but is anticipated at a five (5) year minimum.

The Tioga County Industrial Agency Board of Directors respectfully requests the Owego Apalachin Central 
School District Board of Education to provide a resolution in support of terminating the current PILOT and 
pursuing a new PILOT with Crestwood as outlined in option #2.  I have provided a sample resolution for your 
reference.

If you have questions, please contact me at (607) 687-8254 or TinneyL@co.tioga.ny.us.  If you prefer I attend a 
Board meeting to discuss this request in person, I am happy to do so.

Thank you.

Respectfully,

LeeAnn Tinney
TCIDA

CC:  TCIDA Board of Directors
Enc.
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CATEGORY

FULL MARKET 

VALUE CATEGOY

FULL MARKET 

VALUE CATEGORY

FULL MARKET 

VALUE CATEGORY

FULL MARKET 

VALUE CATEGORY

FULL MARKET 

VALUE CATEGORY

FULL MARKET 

VALUE

Cemetery $142,062 Cemetery $407,500 Cemetery Cemetery $20,690 Cemetery $148,778 Cemetery $197,596

Village $323,608 Village $1,233,971 Village $65,865 Village $41,555,599 Village $615,111 Village $11,931,250

Town $567,526 Town $567,526 Town $466,250 Town $254,621 Town $519,778 Town $326,202

County County County County $9,401,103 County $444 County

IDA IDA $147 IDA IDA IDA IDA

State State State $19,231 State $24,828 State State $5,616,346

School $12,579,485 School $9,632,353 School $1,552,692 School $56,909,241 School $8,888,889 School $41,562,500

Fire_Police $238,660 Fire_Police Fire_Police $251,346 Fire_Police $216,552 Fire_Police Fire_Police $1,041,106

Non Profit $305,979 Non Profit $205,882 Non Profit $80,769 Non Profit $21,772,000 Non Profit $131,889 Non Profit $4,977,163

Religious $2,159,691 Religious $3,170,147 Religious $1,078,558 Religious $14,469,517 Religious $1,344,222 Religious $13,399,639

USPS USPS USPS USPS $925,103 USPS USPS $634,375

TOTAL EXEMPT $16,317,010 TOTAL EXEMPT $15,217,526 TOTAL EXEMPT $3,514,712 TOTAL EXEMPT $145,549,254 TOTAL EXEMPT $11,649,111 TOTAL EXEMPT $79,686,178

TOTAL FMV $38,947,835 TOTAL FMV $50,767,306 TOTAL FMV $25,010,989 TOTAL FMV $271,352,133 TOTAL FMV $50,046,594 TOTAL FMV $203,144,843

CATEGORY PARCEL COUNT CATEGORY PARCEL COUNT CATEGORY PARCEL COUNT CATEGORY

PARCEL 

COUNT CATEGORY

PARCEL 

COUNT CATEGORY

PARCEL 

COUNT

Cemetery 1 Cemetery 3 Cemetery Cemetery 1 Cemetery 2 Cemetery 3

Village 9 Village 13 Village 5 Village 90 Village 12 Village 21

Town 3 Town 1 Town 2 Town 1 Town 2 Town 1

County County County County 12 County 1 County

IDA IDA 1 IDA IDA IDA IDA

State State State 2 State 2 State State 8

School 9 School 2 School 1 School 8 School 1 School 11

Fire_Police 2 Fire_Police Fire_Police 2 Fire_Police 2 Fire_Police Fire_Police 1

Non Profit 4 Non Profit 2 Non Profit 2 Non Profit 30 Non Profit 1 Non Profit 20

Religious 14 Religious 10 Religious 7 Religious 17 Religious 10 Religious 17

USPS USPS USPS USPS 1 USPS USPS 1

TOTAL EXEMPT 42 TOTAL EXEMPT 32 TOTAL EXEMPT 21 TOTAL EXEMPT 164 TOTAL EXEMPT 29 TOTAL EXEMPT 83

TOTAL PARCELS 364 TOTAL PARCELS 465 TOTAL PARCELS 246 TOTAL PARCELS 1,749 TOTAL PARCELS 384 TOTAL PARCELS 1,704

CATEGORY ACREAGE CATEGORY ACREAGE CATEGORY ACREAGE CATEGORY ACREAGE CATEGORY ACREAGE CATEGORY ACREAGE

Cemetery 10.2 Cemetery 30.5 Cemetery Cemetery 0.5 Cemetery 13.1 Cemetery 15.2

Village 6.2 Village 32.8 Village 15.4 Village 182.5 Village 25.1 Village 94.6

Town 3.3 Town 11.2 Town 1.5 Town 0.8 Town 1.9 Town 0.4

County County County County 4.6 County 0.04 County

IDA IDA 0.02 IDA IDA IDA IDA

State 27.4 State State 3.7 State 0.3 State State 343.0

School School 42.0 School 9.9 School 121.2 School 6.4 School 49.0

Fire_Police 0.8 Fire_Police Fire_Police 1.4 Fire_Police 2.6 Fire_Police Fire_Police 3.2

Non Profit 3.6 Non Profit 1.1 Non Profit 22.9 Non Profit 81.7 Non Profit 0.4 Non Profit 14.3

Religious 5.6 Religious 7.3 Religious 4.1 Religious 7.4 Religious 7.5 Religious 6.0

USPS USPS USPS USPS 0.5 USPS USPS 0.6

TOTAL EXEMPT 57.1 TOTAL EXEMPT 124.92 TOTAL EXEMPT 58.9 TOTAL EXEMPT 402.1 TOTAL EXEMPT 54.44 TOTAL EXEMPT 526.3

TOTAL ACRES 254.3 TOTAL ACRES 592.8 TOTAL ACRES 300.0 TOTAL ACRES 1,395.0 TOTAL ACRES 607.0 TOTAL ACRES 1,874.7

WAVERLY

LAND ACREAGE by Village

CANDOR NEWARK VALLEY NICHOLS OWEGO SPENCER WAVERLY

CANDOR NEWARK VALLEY NICHOLS OWEGO NICHOLS

PARCEL COUNT by Village

OWEGO SPENCER WAVERLY

FULL MARKET VALUE by Village

CANDOR NEWARK VALLEY NICHOLS



DEVELOP NEW MIXED-INCOME HOUSING TO REVITALIZE A KEY DOWNTOWN 

NEIGHBORHOOD 
 

DRI Funding Request and Total Project Cost 

DRI Request:  $220,000 

Other Funding:  $14,227,803 

Total Project Cost:  $14,467,803 

 

Project Description 

This project will create a total of 46 new units of mixed-income housing on vacant sites currently owned or 

under purchase contract by the Tioga County Property Development Corporation (TCPDC) in the Temple 

and Liberty Street neighborhood of Owego, New York. Ithaca Neighborhood Housing Services (INHS) 

would lead the project development, in partnership with Tioga Opportunities, Inc. (TOI).  

 

Many properties in the Temple/Liberty Street neighborhood have suffered serious neglect due to absentee 

property owners. The Susquehanna River flood of 2011 also contributed significantly to the overall blight 

and deterioration of this area. Assessed values of this neighborhood’s properties are extremely low, 

ranging from $3,000 to $52,500, and negatively affect the property values of the surrounding community. 

The Temple/Liberty Street neighborhood was identified as an area of particular concern during the DRI 

Public Planning Process with residents, local officials and stakeholders identifying housing revitalization and 

redevelopment as a high priority.  

 

The TCPDC parcels for this project consist of seven contiguous parcels on the east side of Liberty Street 

between Fox and Temple Streets (Site A), and four contiguous parcels on the west side of Liberty Street 

between Fox and Temple Streets (Site B). A newly constructed 40 unit mixed-income, multifamily 

apartment building is proposed for Site A with one, two and three bedroom options for people of varying 

ages and incomes. In addition, several apartments will be set aside for a special needs population, such as 

individuals with developmental disabilities. The housing will include laundry facilities, a community 

gathering space, a playground, and leasing/maintenance office space. Six newly constructed mixed-

income townhomes with two and three bedroom options are proposed for Site B. INHS is also investigating 

the feasibility of constructing a daycare center on Site A, as Tioga County has identified childcare as a 

strong community need. 

 

The buildings will be designed to fit within the existing residential and commercial character of the 

neighborhood, which is characterized by older two story homes primarily in the Neoclassical and 

Farmhouse styles, and one story commercial buildings. The sites are within a High Density Mixed Use 

overlay zone that was implemented to encourage this type of development, and the project as conceived 

may be developed as of right.  

 

Regulatory Requirements 

SEQRA; Site plan approval; Floodplain development permits; Building permits 

 

Property Owner/Sponsor 

TCPDC currently owns the properties or has signed purchase agreements with the sellers. INHS is the 

Sponsor of the DRI Application. 

 



Capacity/Project Partners 

INHS is a 41-year old non-profit corporation with a mission of providing long-term, affordable housing to 

low- and moderate-income people. Headquartered in Ithaca, NY, the organization serves a seven-county 

region which includes Tioga County. INHS has extensive experience purchasing and redeveloping scattered 

site lots in neighborhoods and has been involved in the development of 1,140 units of rental housing. Real 

estate services include pre-development planning, grant writing, construction management, financing, 

property management and contract compliance. Currently, INHS has over 350 new rental units in 

predevelopment and two HCR financed developments under construction, including a 34 unit mixed-use 

project in Watkins Glen that was funded through the DRI program. INHS’s role in the project will be to 

lead the development effort including identifying the design and construction team, identifying financing 

partners, preparing and submitting funding applications, overseeing the land-use approval process, 

financial modeling, and overseeing construction. INHS will be the developer, and owner/co-owner of the 

new mixed-income redevelopment project. 

 

TOI is a 50-year old nonprofit corporation with a mission of creating partnerships that strengthen 

communities while empowering individuals and families to achieve independence and enrich their quality of 

life. Headquartered in Owego, NY, the organization serves Tioga County. TOI provides the community with 

safe and affordable rental housing, energy/weatherization and home repair, health and wellness services, 

and support in financial education and stability. TOI plans to be the owner/co-owner and manager of the 

new mixed-income redevelopment project. 

 

DRI Strategies 

The proposed project will advance the following DRI Strategies: 

 Invest in streetscape improvements that will promote walkability and increase safety for people of 

all ages and abilities. 

 Advance urban design principles that will make for a more attractive downtown. 

 Address flood risk by encouraging sustainable improvements to village infrastructure, adding 

mitigation measures in existing buildings, and flood-proofing new construction in the downtown. 

 Stimulate job growth by reactivating vacant or underutilized downtown properties. 

 Provide high-quality housing at varying levels of affordability and type. 

 Attract private developers to build new housing that meets market demand. 

 

Anticipated Revitalization Benefits 

The need for affordable rental housing in Owego is great – 48% of renters are housing cost burdened, 

paying more than 30% of their income towards housing. A 2018 Tioga County housing study also found a 

concerning trend that 40% of single-family housing units in Owego are renter occupied, leading to a lack 

of available homeownership units for families seeking first-time homeownership. Across the county, an 

immediate gap of 150-225 affordable rental units was identified and at least 300 will be needed within 

the next 5 years.  

 

Over the last 15 years the need for affordable housing in Tioga County has been exacerbated by a 

series of devastating floods in 2006 and 2011, which significantly impacted housing quality for those most 

vulnerable. In fact, the majority (~85%) of the Village was developed in the 100-year floodplain and as 

a result any effort to revitalize the impacted neighborhoods and rebuild housing will need to meet FEMA 

guidelines. INHS is experienced with floodplain development, having successfully constructed the $20M 

210 Hancock project in Ithaca, NY in 2017. 



 

The redevelopment of these sites in the Temple/Liberty Street area will transform and strengthen this 

residential neighborhood and contribute to the overall attractiveness and desirability of downtown 

Owego. The construction of new flood resistant affordable housing will attract a diverse population of 

residents and workers by providing them with varied housing opportunities with updated amenities. The 

project is investigating the feasibility of providing a community amenity - daycare services - that Tioga 

County has indicated is a strong need, in the process creating additional jobs. In addition, the project will 

transform vacant, blighted properties into a vibrant, mixed-use site. The project would serve to beautify 

the neighborhood, increase adjacent property values, and create more pedestrian activity, likely 

generating additional private investment in the vicinity. In addition, the purchase of properties from the 

Tioga County Property Development Corporation, a land bank, will allow them to reinvest in adjacent 

neighborhoods and homes, cleaning up blight and increasing property values not just in this one-block 

area, but throughout the Village of Owego. This targeted approach will create a sustainable model for 

neighborhood revitalization. 

 

Public Support 

Revitalization of this neighborhood with new housing received substantial public support throughout the DRI 

planning process, consistently generating high levels of endorsement at public workshops and meetings. 

Attendees were appreciative of the project’s ability to leverage other grant funding sources and improve 

the aesthetics of the neighborhood. The majority of public survey respondents supported this project (51%), 

with many commenters noting that it will improve the appearance of a blighted residential block. One 

noted, “I strongly support rehabilitation of and creation of housing for lower income.” Another commenter 

described this project as meeting a need in the community; “Attracting more people to the community by 

providing safe, affordable housing is key to the growth of the community.”  

 

Jobs Created 

This project will directly create at least two jobs, and will also provide construction jobs over a 12-16 

month period.  

 

Project Budget 

INHS has estimated the project costs based on several projects that it has either completed or has under 

development including a DRI project under construction in Watkins Glen.  

 

Project Uses Project Cost 

Acquisition $320,000 

Design, Approvals, Fees $2,652,025 

Construction Costs $10,660,000 

Reserves and Working Capital $230,176 

Contingency $605,601 

TOTAL $14,467,803 

 

 

Feasibility and Cost Justification 

The developer, INHS, is a 40-year old not-for-profit organization with extensive experience financing 

complex multifamily, mixed-use rental projects that include housing, education, and community 

service/office space. In addition, INHS has experience developing multistory residential housing in a 

floodplain such as the one where the project site is located. The project sponsor anticipates other funding 



sources to include low-income housing tax credits (LIHTC), a Housing Trust Fund Corp. (HTFC) mortgage, 

Community Investment Fund (CIF) funds, and a conventional bank mortgage. INHS has demonstrated 

experience in obtaining state and federal funding to complete a number of comparable projects and has 

already initiated discussions with NYS Homes and Community Renewal (NYS HCR) regarding additional 

funding sources for this project. However, such additional funding sources need to be finalized and 

secured. 

 

Additional activity at this centrally located site would bring greater year-round investment to the Village, 

and would increase foot traffic downtown. By supporting this redevelopment, the program could increase 

property values, tax revenue to the Village, and the financial feasibility of additional private investment in 

the downtown.  

 

The proposed use of DRI funds would be for site acquisition, building construction, site work and 

landscaping, interior fit-out, and design/legal fees. Funds would not be used to fund removable 

equipment. 

 

Project Reporting 

 Residential occupancy – tenants renting space in residential units. 

 Tax revenue – increase in tax revenue at the site. 

 

Timeframe for Implementation and Project Readiness 

 

Total Timeframe: 30 months 

 

Project Phase Activity Timeframe 

Phase 1: Design and Approvals Prepare schematic design Month 1-3 

 Site plan approval, application 

to NYS HCR and awards 

Month 4-10 

 Construction & equity loan 

closings 

Month 11-14 

Phase 2: Construction Construction Month 15-26 

Phase 3: Lease-up Lease-up complete Month 26-30 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ATTN: Mary Barthelme 
 
Housing Trust Fund Corporation 
38-40 State Street 
Hampton Plaza, 4th Floor 
Albany, NY 12207 
 
RE: SHARS ID 20190297 and Expand the Ti-Ahwaga Performing Arts Center DRI Project 
 
 
December 11, 2020 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
The Tioga County Industrial Development Agency (TCIDA) is currently acting as the Local Program Administrator 
(LPA) for the Village of Owego Downtown Revitalization Initiative (DRI) Improve Key Facades and Support the 
Business Community Multi-site Program (SHARS ID 20190297).  
 
It was the intention of the Ti-Ahwaga Community Players (TCP) to act as the LPA for the Village of Owego DRI 
project to Expand the Ti-Ahwaga Performing Arts Center, however, due to circumstances surrounding the COVID-19 
crisis the TCP is unable to move forward with the full scope of their project as outlined in the Village of Owego DRI 
Plan. The TCP has detailed a new project scope and budget, as outlined in the attached letter. Total DRI funds 
originally to be invested in this project were $290,000. TCP is proposing the use of $70,000 in DRI funding to support 
their new project scope, and will be relinquishing the remaining funds ($220,000) that were allocated to this project. 
 
TCP has asked the TCIDA to consider incorporating the entirety of the funds ($290,000) allocated to the Ti-Ahwaga 
Performing Arts Center Expansion project into the TCIDA’s existing Grant Agreement with the Housing Trust Fund 
Corporation (SHARS ID 20190297), and has also asked that the TCIDA consider acting at the LPA for their newly 
proposed $70,000 project, as outlined in the attached letter from the TCP.  
 
The TCIDA is willing to serve in this capacity, and respectfully requests that the Housing Trust Fund Corporation 
(HTFC) incorporate the $290,000 allocated to the Ti-Ahwaga Performing Arts Center project into the TCIDA’s existing 
Grant Agreement with the Housing Trust Fund Corporation (SHARS ID 20190297). The TCIDA is willing to act as the 
LPA for the TCP project in the amount of $70,000, as outlined in the attached letter. Additionally, TCIDA also submits 
the attached proposal from Ithaca Neighborhood Housing Services (INHS) for consideration for the remaining funds 
in the amount of $220,000. 
 
Thank you for your consideration of this proposal. For additional information, please feel free to reach out to Brittany 
Woodburn, Deputy Director for Tioga County Economic Development and Planning at 607-687-8256 or 
woodburnb@co.tioga.ny.us. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Martha Sauerbrey, Secretary 
Tioga County Industrial Development Agency 



Statement of Qualifications
OVERVIEW
Ithaca Neighborhood Housing Services (INHS) is a 501(c)(3) corporation established in 1976 to revitalize 
Ithaca’s downtown neighborhoods and promote affordable housing. Over the past four decades, INHS has 
significantly expanded its services, service area and resources, including in 2015 affiliating with Better Housing 
for Tompkins County (BHTC), another affordable housing not-for-profit. In 2018, the Board of Directors for 
both 501(c)(3) organizations voted to be publicly known as INHS. Today, INHS is a $42.4 million affordable 
housing provider that operates a comprehensive array of housing programs in seven counties in the Central 
New York and Finger Lakes regions, including Cayuga, Chemung, Cortland, Schuyler, Seneca, Tioga and 
Tompkins Counties.

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS
• Certified by the U.S. Department of Treasury as a Community Development Financial Institution

(CDFI).
• Licensed by the New York State Department of Financial Services as an Exempt Mortgage Banker.
• Certified as both a Community Housing Development Organization (CHDO) and a Community Based

Development Organization (CBDO).
• Certified by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development as a HUD Counseling Agency.
• Chartered by NeighborWorks America as a NeighborWorks Organization.
• Certified by the Neighborhood Reinvestment Corporation as a Full Cycle Lender.
• Certified by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency as an Energy Star builder.

PROGRAMS AND SERVICES
     Loan Programs

• Total Lending: INHS has closed over $61 million in loans. These loans have leveraged over $110
million in conventional financing. Its delinquency and default rates are well below the national averages
for market rate prime loans.

• Purchase Assistance to First Time Homebuyers: Second mortgage financing in tandem with
first mortgages from banks, credit unions and SONYMA. Products include amortizing, deferred and
forgivable loans. INHS has assisted over 1,170 first time homebuyers with loans that total over $28
million. These funds have leveraged nearly $110 million in conventional first mortgage loans and
homebuyer equity.

• Home Improvement Loans to Existing Homeowners: INHS provides low cost financing and
technical assistance with construction to address a broad range of structural, energy conservation, and
capital needs for existing homeowners. INHS has assisted over 1,400 clients for over $27 million.

• Rental Housing Development: INHS has provided loans to private and non-profit developers to
finance affordable rental housing. Loans totaling over $17 million have helped to produce 740 new
rental units.

     Education and Counseling Programs

• Homebuyer Education: INHS provides nationally certified classroom training and one-to-one
counseling to position renters to become successful homebuyers. Pre-purchase classes are offered in
both eight-hour group and online versions. INHS has provided education and one-on-one counseling to
nearly 5,800 households.
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     Real Estate Development

• Overall: INHS has been the sole developer of, or collaborated with, non-profit and for-profit 
developers to create over 1,343 units of housing for over $188 million.

• Rental Housing Development: INHS has been the sole developer of, or collaborated with, non-
profit and for-profit developers to create 1,140 units of rental housing. INHS services include pre-
development planning, grant writing, construction management, financing, property management and 
contract compliance. Currently, INHS has over 350 new rental units in predevelopment.

• For Sale Housing Development: INHS develops new one- and two-family detached homes and 
multi-unit attached homes as permanently affordable housing under a Community Land Trust model. 
INHS has completed 50 units of Energy Star or LEED-certified homes. INHS has three units under 
construction and 25 new units in predevelopment. All homes developed by INHS are sold to low-
income first time homebuyers and placed into its Community Housing Trust (CHT).

• Community Housing Trust: INHS places the for-sale housing it creates into a trust to provide 
homes that remain permanently affordable to future homebuyers. INHS uses grants and subsidies to 
sell the homes well below market prices while retaining ownership of the land. Buyers of CHT homes 
lease the land from INHS. Buyers agree to sell their homes only to other low- to moderate-income 
buyers and to return excess gains on sale to the trust. There are currently 58 homes in the trust.

• House Recycling: INHS targets eyesore properties for acquisition, rehabilitation and sale as part of 
its neighborhood revitalization strategy. INHS has completed 165 House Recycling units, primarily in 
the City of Ithaca, and has three new units in predevelopment. All of these homes have been sold to 
low-income first time homebuyers. INHS also provides low-cost financing to enhance affordability.

• Commercial Development and Management: INHS has developed and managed 10 commercial 
units in three housing developments. Commercial space includes early Head Start facilities, non-profit 
office space and for-profit retail. 

     Rental Housing Management

• Full Service Property Management: INHS owns or manages 464 units of residential, community
and commercial spaces in 66 buildings in 32 locations. All rentals serve a low and moderate-income
market. Many INHS buildings were previously dilapidated and were extensively renovated by INHS as
part of a neighborhood revitalization strategy. The property management staff is LIHTC certified.

     Repairs Program

• Elderly and Disabled Homeowners: INHS provides emergency or small repairs that enable at risk
homeowners to safely remain in their homes. INHS has provided over 8,000 household repairs.

FINANCIAL STRENGTH
INHS operates a complex, multi-faceted business that includes four lines of business and nearly 30 affiliated 
companies and corporations, both for-profit and not-for-profit. 

INHS is a strong and stable organization that has $43 million in total assets and $36 million in net assets. 
INHS has over $14 million dedicated solely to lending, including unrestricted funds that may be used for a 
wide variety of purposes and in a large geographic area.

INHS regularly receives unqualified opinions from their auditors, and have successfully managed tens of 
millions of dollars of contracts from state and federal housing agencies, non-profit corporations and private 
entities.
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INHS Real Estate Development Portfolio
INHS

115 W. Clinton Street
Ithaca, NY 14850

www.ithacanhs.org

INHS
Building sustainabile 

communities since 
1976.

Director of Real Estate Development
Joe Bowes

(607) 277-4500 ext. 204



210 Hancock is an anchor in-fill construction project that transformed an entire 
city block from two vacant buildings surrounded by a surface parking lot into 
a vibrant mixed-use community that includes mixed-income rental housing, 
moderate income for-purchase housing, an Early Head Start childcare facility, and 
not-for-profit commercial space.  

The project involved the demolition of the existing buildings and parking lot; 
construction of a 65,000 sq. ft. mixed use building and twelve townhouses; and 
the reconstruction of two city streets to eliminate automobile traffic and create 
a landscaped pedestrian/bicycle path and playground, connecting the site to the 
larger pedestrian/bicycle network throughout the City. Solar photovoltaics that 
off-set common space electrical usage, an Electric Vehicle Charging Station that is 
open to the public, and a CarShare vehicle location are included in the project as 
well. 
 
The rental housing at 210 Hancock ranges from apartments that are affordable 
to households earning 30% of the Area Median Income ($24,600 for a family of 
four), up to 100% of AMI ($75,600 for a family of four).  The seven for-sale town 
homes are restricted for purchase by moderate-income households earning no 
more than 80% of AMI, or $60,500 for a family of four.  The rental housing was 
developed using the federal and state Low Income Housing Tax Credit programs, 
leveraging private investment in the project at a rate of six dollars for every dollar 
of public subsidy.

210 Hancock
Address: 210 Hancock, Ithaca, NY 14850
Completion Date: March 2018
Total Budget: $25,000,000

Revette Photography
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Breckenridge Place 
Address: 100 W. Seneca St. Ithaca, NY 14850

Completion date: December 2014
Total budget: $15,000,000

Breckenridge Place is a LEED Platinum-certified mixed income apartment community located in the heart of 
downtown Ithaca.  This fifty unit, 55,000 square foot building provides affordable housing in a highly walkable 
location to individuals and small families with income ranging from 50% to 90% of the Area Median Income.  
Though not age-restricted, the majority of the apartments at Breckenridge Place house seniors.

Stone Quarry Apartments
Address: 400 Spencer Rd, Ithaca, NY
Completion date: August 2015
Total budget: $10,000,000
Stone Quarry Apartments is a LEED Platinum-certified family development, providing 35 units of affordable 
housing, with over half of the units designed to accommodate large families.  Income levels served range from less 
than 30% of the Area Median Income to 90% of the Area Median.  Two, two-story townhouse buildings and one 
three-story elevator building are arranged around internal green space, a play area, and off-street parking, and 
the network of internal sidewalks connects to a new public sidewalk that was installed along Spencer Road as part 
of this development.

Urban Multi-Family InfillINHSINHS
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Henry St. John School
Address: 301 S. Geneva St., Ithaca, NY 
Completion date: Acquired and renovated in 1983
The former Henry St. John School was acquired by Ithaca Neighborhood Housing Services in the early 
1980s, when it was decommissioned by the Board of Education. Renovated as a mixed-use amenity for the 
community, the building provides twelve apartments ranging in size from one-bedroom to three-bedrooms, a 
gymnasium that is available for public use, and office space that is rented primarily to non-profit tenants.  The 
building is located in a local historic district and is eligible for the National Register of Historic Places.  The 
large green space and playground adjacent to the building are owned by INHS but open for public use.

Scattered Site Rental Preservation Project
Address: Southside, West Hill and Northside Neighborhoods
Projected completion date: December 2018 
Budget: $30,000,000
Over the past 30 years, INHS has acquired or constructed 98 units within the City of Ithaca, among the largest 
affordable housing portfolios in the City. Currently, the units are undergoing major renovations, including 
new roofs, heating systems, siding, flooring, kitchens, baths, landscaping, and energy efficiency upgrades. 
Approximately 80% of the families living in these apartments earn less than 60% of the Area Median Income 
(AMI), while eight units are market rate.

Adaptive Reuse & PreservationINHSINHS
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